

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GHASSAN ALASAAD, NADIA ALASAAD,)
SUHAIB ALLABABIDI, SIDD BIKKANAVAR,))
JÉRÉMIE DUPIN, AARON GACH, ISMAIL)
ABDEL-RASOUL AKA ISMA'IL)
KUSHKUSH, DIANE MAYE, ZAINAB)
MERCHANT, MOHAMMED AKRAM SHIBLY,)
AND MATTHEW WRIGHT,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 17-cv-11730-DJC

KIRSTJEN NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF)
THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND)
SECURITY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY;)
KEVIN MCALEENAN, ACTING)
COMMISSIONER OF U.S. CUSTOMS AND)
BORDER PROTECTION, IN HIS OFFICIAL)
CAPACITY; AND THOMAS HOMAN, ACTING)
DIRECTOR OF U.S. IMMIGRATION AND)
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, IN HIS OFFICIAL)
CAPACITY,)

Defendants.)

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION - 1 -

BACKGROUND - 2 -

I. LEGAL BACKGROUND - 2 -

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND - 4 -

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF - 5 -

ARGUMENT - 6 -

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW - 6 -

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT - 7 -

III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING AND THEIR CLAIMS SHOULD BE
DISMISSED - 8 -

A. Plaintiffs’ Vague Averment of Possible Future Injury Does Not Set Forth Any
Harm that Is Certainly Impending - 10 -

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Facts to Support Their Injury that Defendants are
Retaining Plaintiffs’ Information - 13 -

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Show an Article III Injury Predicated on a Future Subjective
Chill of their Speech - 14 -

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM ON FIRST OR FOURTH
AMENDMENT GROUNDS - 15 -

A. Electronic Device Searches at the Border Require Neither a Warrant Nor
Probable Cause..... - 16 -

B. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim for a First Amendment Violation Based Upon
a Border Search of “Expressive Materials” - 21 -

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Fourth Amendment Violation in the Detention of
Electronic Devices at the Border - 23 -

CONCLUSION..... - 27 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abidor v. Johnson</i> , No. 10-CV-4059 (ERK), 2016 WL 3102017 (E.D.N.Y. June 2, 2016)	19
<i>Abidor v. Napolitano</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984), <i>abrogated on other grounds by, Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles, Cal. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	9, 11, 14, 15
<i>Conservation Law Found. of New England, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 950 F.2d 38 (1st Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	14
<i>Hochendoner v. Genzyme Corp.</i> , 823 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	10
<i>House v. Napolitano</i> , No. CIV. A. 11-10852-DJC, 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katz v. Pershing, LLC</i> , 672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 12, 15

Maldonado v. Fontanes,
568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009) 7

Navarette v. California,
134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014) 17

Pa. Bd. of Prob. & Parole v. Scott,
524 U.S. 357 (1998) 13

Peñalbert-Rosa v. Fortuño-Burset,
631 F.3d 592 (1st Cir. 2011) 7

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 8

Ramirez v. Sanchez Ramos,
438 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006) 10

Reddy v. Foster,
845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017) 12

Riley v. California,
134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 18, 19

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 12

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) 9

Sutcliffe v. Epping Sch. Dist.,
584 F.3d 314 (1st Cir. 2009) 12

Tabbaa v. Chertoff,
509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 26

Torres-Negron v. J & N Records, LLC,
504 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2007) 9-10

United States v. Arnold,
533 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2008) 21, 22

United States v. Barrow,
448 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2006) 17

United States v. Blue,
No. 1-14-CR-244-SCJ, 2015 WL 1519159 (N.D. Ga. April 1, 2015) 19

United States v. Braks,
842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988) 18, 24

United States v. Cano,
 No. 16-CR-01770-BTM, 2016 WL 6920449 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2016) 19

United States v. Cotterman,
 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) 25

United States v. Escarcega,
 685 Fed. App’x 354 (5th Cir. 2017) 18-19

United States v. Feiten,
 No. 15-20631, 2016 WL 894452 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 9, 2016) 17, 19, 26

United States v. Flores-Montano,
 541 U.S. 149 (2004) 16, 20

United States v. Gonzales,
 658 F. App’x 867 (9th Cir. 2016) 19

United States v. Hampe,
 No. CR. 07-3-B-W, 2007 WL 1192365 (D. Me. Apr. 18, 2007) 17

United States v. Hernandez,
 No. 15-CR-2613-GPC, 2016 WL 471943 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2016) 19

United States v. Hernandez-Salazar,
 813 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1987) 20

United States v. Hilliard,
 289 F. App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2008) 21

United States v. Ickes,
 393 F.3d 501 (4th Cir. 2005) 21, 22

United States v. Kolsuz,
 185 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016) 18, 24-25

United States v. Lopez,
 No. 13-CR-2092 WQH, 2016 WL 7370030 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2016) 19

United States v. McAuley,
 563 F. Supp. 2d 672 (W.D. Tex. 2008), *aff’d*, 420 F. App’x 400 (5th Cir. 2011) 21, 26

United States v. Mendez,
 240 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2017) 19

United States v. Molina-Gomez,
 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015) 18, 25

United States v. Molina-Isidoro,
 No. EP-16-CR-1402-PRM, 2016 WL 8138926, — F.3d — (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2016)..... 18

United States v. Montoya de Hernandez,
473 U.S. 531 (1985) *passim*

United States v. Ramos,
190 F. Supp. 3d 992 (S.D. Cal. 2016) 19

United States v. Ramsey,
431 U.S. 606 (1977) 16, 20

United States v. Saboonchi,
48 F. Supp. 3d 815 (D. Md. 2014) 19

United States v. Seljan,
547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008) 21

United States v. Stewart,
729 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013) 24, 26

Wash. Legal Found. v. Mass. Bar Found.,
993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993) 6-7

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202 2

8 U.S.C. § 1357(a)(3) 3

19 U.S.C. § 482 3

19 U.S.C. § 507 21

19 U.S.C. § 1305 3

19 U.S.C. § 1461 3

19 U.S.C. § 1496 3

19 U.S.C. § 1499 3

19 U.S.C. § 1581 3

19 U.S.C. § 1582 3

19 U.S.C. § 1583 3

19 U.S.C. § 1589a 3

19 U.S.C. § 1595a(c)(3) 3

31 U.S.C. § 5317 3

Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135 (2002) (codified at 6 U.S.C. §§ 111, 203, 251)2

Legislative Material

1 Cong. Ch. 5, 1 Stat. 29 (1789)3

Administrative and Executive Materials

15 C.F.R. § 758.7 3
19 C.F.R. § 148.21 20
19 C.F.R. § 161.2 2
19 C.F.R. § 162.6 3
19 C.F.R. § 162.7 3

Other Authorities

Dep't of Homeland Security, *CBP Releases Statistics on Electronic Device Searches* (April 11, 2017),
<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-releases-statistics-electronic-device-searches-0> 11
Dep't of Homeland Security, “*Summary of Laws and Regulations Enforced by CBP*” (Mar. 8, 2014),
<https://www.cbp.gov/trade/rulings/summary-laws-enforced/us-code>3
